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DECISION


Warren Moellering is subject to discipline because he failed to respond to inquiries from the Director of Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration (“Director”) and he failed to appear before the Director as required by subpoena.
Procedure


On April 27, 2010, the Director filed a complaint seeking discipline against Moellering’s insurance producer license.  We served Moellering with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on May 18, 2010.  He did not answer.  

On September 8, 2010, the Director served Moellering with a request for admissions that was never answered.  On November 10, 2010, the Director dismissed count three of the 
complaint.  The Director then filed an amended complaint on November 17, 2010.  Moellering did not answer the amended complaint.

On November 23, 2010, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Tamara W. Kopp represented the Director.  We notified Moellering of the date and time of the hearing.  Neither Moellering nor anyone representing him appeared at the hearing.  This case became ready for our decision on January 12, 2011, when the hearing transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact
1. The Director issued an individual insurance producer license to Moellering on February 26, 2007.  Moellering’s insurance producer license was suspended for non-compliance with Missouri income tax requirements on September 5, 2007, and remained suspended until it expired on February 26, 2009.  Moellering has not renewed his license.
2. In May 2008, the Director received a consumer complaint against Moellering alleging that he misrepresented an insurance product.
3. The Director’s Consumer Affairs Division Investigator Diana Brady mailed inquiries to Moellering concerning the consumer complaint on May 29, 2008, and March 26, 2009.  The inquiries were mailed to Moellering’s address of record with the Director: 307 North Vine Street, Monroe City, Missouri, 63456.  This address had been provided to the Director by Moellering on his license application in 2007.  Moellering has not updated his address since that time.  The inquiries were not returned.

4.  The inquiries required a written response from Moellering.  Moellering did not respond to the inquiries or provide any justification for his failure to respond.
5. On May 6, 2009, Brady sent a subpoena via certified mail to Moellering at 307 North Vine Street, Monroe City, Missouri, 63456.  The PS Form 3811 (“green card”) received by the Director from the U.S. Postal Service concerning delivery of the subpoena indicates that 
the subpoena was delivered on May 9, 2009, to Moellering at 4125 CR 241, Palmyra, Missouri, 63461.  Moellering signed the green card to acknowledge his receipt.
6. The subpoena ordered Moellering to appear before the Director and produce records in the Director’s offices at 10:30 a.m., on June 3, 2009.  Moellering did not appear and did not produce records as ordered by the subpoena.  Moellering did not contact Brady or any other representative of the Director to reschedule his appearance.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Moellering has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “’Preponderance of the evidence’ is defined as that degree of evidence that ‘is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.’”
  The Director meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.

Our rules require Moellering to file an answer.
  We may order, on our own motion, that the facts pled in the complaint are deemed admitted by Moellering for failing to file an answer.
  We find Moellering in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint and for failing to appear at the hearing; therefore, we deem the facts pled in the complaint to be admitted.
  


The Director also relies upon the request for admissions served on Moellering on September 8, 2010.  Moellering did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court 
Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


Moellering’s deemed admissions establish undisputed facts that authorize discipline.  Nevertheless, Missouri case law instructs us to “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – undisputed, proven by a preponderance of the evidence at hearing, or mixed – constitute cause for discipline.
  The Director submitted additional evidence at the hearing.  We therefore independently assess whether the established facts based upon the deemed admissions and the additional evidence submitted at the hearing authorize discipline under the law cited.
Violation of § 375.141.1(2)

The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1:
The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes: 

*   *   *
(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state[.]

Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100 provides:

(2) Except as required under subsection (2)(B)—

(A) Upon receipt of any inquiry from the [consumer affairs] division, every person shall mail to the division an adequate 
response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the division mails the inquiry.  An envelope’s postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.

(B) This rule shall not apply to any other statute or regulation which requires a different time period for a person to respond to an inquiry by the department.  If another statute or regulation requires a shorter response time, the shorter response time shall be met.  This regulation operates only in the absence of any other applicable laws.

Moellering failed to respond to two inquiries from the Director’s Consumer Affairs Division in violation of this regulation.  Additionally, Moellering failed to appear and produce records as ordered by the Director’s subpoena.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Moellering under § 375.141.1(2).
Violation of § 374.210.2

The Director also argues that there is cause for discipline under § 374.210.2:

If a person does not appear or refuses to testify, file a statement, produce records, or otherwise does not obey a subpoena as required by the director, the director may apply to the circuit court of any county of the state or any city not within a county, or a court of another state to enforce compliance.

Moellering was subpoenaed to appear before the Director and to produce records.  He failed to do so.  The Director’s recourse under this statute is to apply to the circuit court of any county of the state or any city not within a county, or a court of another state to enforce compliance.  We are not a court and cannot enforce compliance with this statute.  Therefore, there is no cause to discipline Moellering under § 374.210.2.
Summary

We find cause to discipline Moellering under § 375.141.1(2).


SO ORDERED on March 15, 2011.



__________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
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